

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

ROGER N. ROSIER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO.: 1D16-2327

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR WAKULLA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SAMUEL B. STEINBERG  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0104820  
Samuel.Steinberg@myfloridalegal.com

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
PL-01, THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
(850) 922-6674 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT .....6

ISSUE I: WHETHER COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE  
SUPPORTS THE TRIAL COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT  
APPELLANT WAS COMPETENT TO PROCEED? .....7

ISSUE II: WHETHER APPELLANT MAY RECEIVE AN  
ADDITIONAL 60 DAYS WORTH OF JAIL CREDIT? .....11

CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Clowers v. State</u> , 31 So. 3d 962 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	11
<u>Dougherty v. State</u> , 149 So. 3d 672 (Fla. 2014) .....	6, 8, 9
<u>Gore v. State</u> , 24 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2009) .....	7
<u>Merriell v. State</u> , 169 So. 3d 1287 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....	6, 8
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 955 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2007).....	7
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 196 So. 3d 1287 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	6, 11
STATUTES	
§ 775.083, Fla. Stat. ....	6, 11
§ 938.04, Fla. Stat. ....	6, 11
